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Dear PVA TePla Shareholders,

The second quarter of 2005 saw PVA TePla AG once

again achieving positive results after a first quarter that,

as in previous years, was relatively weak. Significant

growth was generated above all in our core business

with vacuum systems, where production is now running

to capacity. Owing to this encouraging fact and the

anticipated improvement in orders for crystal growing

systems, we decided to expand our capacities at the

Group's own facilities in Jena. The Supervisory Board

has given its approval to this investment in our future.

At our Annual Shareholders’ Meeting in Wetzlar in

mid-June, a large number of shareholders availed of

the opportunity to learn more about the further busi-

ness prospects of PVA TePla. Both representatives of

the DSW and SdK shareholders associations praised

the successful turnaround and the high standard of

our informative annual report.

Demand for PVA TePla shares increased markedly 

during the first six months of the year. Our shares are 

listed in the new GEX® index created for medium-

sized companies by Deutsche Börse AG, and showed

the best performance among the more than 120 

medium-sized companies listed in the index. In 

response to the much greater interest shown by 

institutional investors, we organised a roadshow for

these investors in Frankfurt and London, thus intensi-

fying our direct communication with this target group.

We are generally optimistic for the future. Business in

the Vacuum Systems division is running at a high, 

stable and profitable level. In the plasma systems

field, we are now witnessing a revival in business after

a weak first half of the year. Our greatest opportunities

are in the field of crystal growing systems, and are 

driven especially by the dynamic growth of the solar

industry. With major orders from China and a number

of other large projects in the pipeline, we expect

strong growth in business volume in this area.

On behalf of my fellow managers and our employees,

I would like to thank you, our shareholders and busi-

ness partners, for the confidence you have shown in

the company. We will do everything in our power to

justify that trust and confidence.

Peter Abel

Chairman of the Management Board

Foreword by the 
Management Board



04

As of June 30, 2005 II/2005 II/2004 Change
EUR ’000 EUR ’000

Sales Revenues 23,636 19,717 +3,919

Gross profit 4,982 5,243 -261

In % of sales revenues 21.1 26.6 -5.5

Operating result (EBIT) -74 -1,165 +1,091

In % of sales revenues -0.3 -5.9 +5.6

Net result for the period 168 -677 +845

In % of sales revenues 0.7 -3.4 +4.1

Earnings per share (€) 0.01 -0.03 +0.04

Employees (number) 257 250 +7

Incoming orders 23,935 26,110 -2,175

Order backlog 21,897 17,733 +4,164

Book to bill Ratio 1.0 1.3 -0.3

Cash Flow from operating 
activities -2,215 1,239 -3,454

Key facts and figures

Revenue growth I-II/2005 I-II/2004 Change
by divisions EUR ’000 EUR ’000 %

Vacuum Systems 16,480 11,205 +47.1

Crystal Growing Systems 2,150 767 +180.3

Plasma Systems 5,006 7,745 -35.4

Total revenue 23,636 19,717 19.9

Revenue growth I-II/2005 I-II/2004 Change
by regions EUR ’000 EUR ’000 %

Germany 9,941 7,780 +27.8

Europe (excluding Germany) 4,680 2,619 +78.7

North America 2,708 3,674 -26.3

Asia 8,235 7,567 +8.8

Other 778 28 +2,678.6

Consolidation -2,706 -1,951 -38.7

Total revenue 23,636 19,717 19.9

Substantial revenue increase in core business
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Report on Business Development

In the first half of 2005, the PVA TePla Group achieved

a substantial increase in revenue, not only in a year-

on-year comparison but also in relation to the 

previous quarter. Total sales revenues by mid-year

were € 23.6 million, almost 20% more than the

HY1/2004 figure (€ 19.7 million). At € 12.9 million,

second-quarter sales topped the first-quarter figure 

(€ 10.7 million) by more than 20%.

In our core business with vacuum systems, revenues

leaped from € 11.2 million in HY1/2004 to € 16.5 mil-

lion in HY1/2005. The Vacuum Systems division now

accounts for almost 70% of total Group sales and is

by far the strongest generator of revenue. The Plasma

Systems division has been suffering under the down-

turn in the semiconductor industry and generated 



€ 5.0 million in revenue, not reaching again the high

prior-year figure (€ 7.7 million). In contrast, the Crystal

Growing Systems division succeeded in increasing the

prior-year revenue figure of € 0.8 million to a current

€ 2.2 million, underlining the positive trend established

in the previous quarter.

Germany dominates the regional breakdown of sales,

just ahead of Asia, Europe and North America.

Q2 earnings growth compensates for weak first

quarter

Following a weak first quarter, the PVA TePla Group

managed a return to positive earnings in the second

quarter.

Gross profit, at € 5.0 million, was slightly under the

prior-year figure of € 5.2 million. This lower result is

mainly due to weak sales in the Plasma Systems

division, where margins are high, and to the likewise

low sales volume of the Crystal Growing Systems

division. Compared to the first half of 2004, improve-

ments in cost structures are having a clear impact.

The cost of sales was reduced from € 3.0 million in

HY1/2004 to € 2.6 million. Administration expenses

were unchanged at € 2.1 million. R&D expenditure

was reduced by intensive cost management to 

€ 0.5 million (HY1/2004: € 0.8 million). Another con-

tribution to improved earnings stemmed from the fact

that restructuring expenses were no longer incurred,

unlike in the previous year (HY1/2004: € 0.3 million).
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Although the half-year operating profit is still slightly

negative, at € –0.1 million (HY1/2004: € –1.2 million),

the Group achieved a positive operating profit of € 0.3

million in the second quarter (Q2/2004: € 0.4 million).

The positive net result for the period of € 0.2 million

(HY1/2004: € –0.7 million) is primarily due too

recognition of € 0.2 million in deferred taxes in accord-

ance with IFRS (HY1/2004: € 0.4 million) and of a 

€ 0.1 million contribution to earnings by the associated

company PVA MIMtech LLC in the USA (HY1/2004:

zero).

Operative cash flow in the first half of 2005 was

negative, at € –2.2 million (HY1/2004: € 1.2 million).

This is mainly due to an increase in work in progress

as a result of efforts to dismantle the large order

backlog. Liquid funds at the end of the first half-year 

totalled € 1.8 million, slightly more than the same time

a year before (€ 1.7 million).

Report on Business Development
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Consolidated Income
Statement* (IAS/IFRS)

Consolidated Income Statement 3 Months 6 Months

01.04.05- 01.04.04- 01.01.05- 01.01.04-
30.06.05 30.06.04 30.06.05 30.06.04
EUR ’000 EUR ’000 EUR ’000 EUR ’000

Revenues 12,922 11,399 23,636 19,717

Cost of goods sold -10,131 -7,715 -18,654 -14,473

Gross profit 2,791 3,684 4,982 5,243

Selling expenses -1,251 -1,528 -2,572 -3,041

General administrative expenses -1,166 -1,051 -2,148 -2,076

Research and development expenses -234 -397 -469 -770

Restructuring and other 
non-recurring expenses 0 -119 0 -290

Amortization of goodwill 0 0 0 0

Other operating expenses and income 200 -230 132 -231

Operating result (EBIT) 338 359 -74 -1,165

Interest income / expenses -22 -81 -42 -116

Equity in earnings / Equity in losses of associated companies 83 -2 107 4

Net interest income and net income
from associated companies 62 -84 65 -111

Result from ordinary activities 400 275 -10 -1,276

Income tax 16 0 -91 0

Deferred tax -133 -184 152 443

Income from the change in accounting methods 0 0 0 0

Net result for the period 283 91 52 -833

Minority interest 52 67 116 156

Net result for the period after minority interest 334 157 168 -677

Earnings per share (basic) 0.02 0.01 0.01 -0.03

Earnings per share (diluted) 0.02 0.01 0.01 -0.03

Weighted average shares outstanding 
(basic) 21,449,988 21,449,988 21,449,988 21,449,988

Weighted average shares outstanding 
(diluted) 21,449,988 21,449,988 21,449,988 21,449,988

* unaudited



Slight increase in workforce size

As at 30 June 2005, the number of employees in the

PVA TePla Group was 257, slightly more than in mid-

2004 (250) and at the end of the first quarter (246).

This figure includes the workforce at Xi’an in China,

which was not integrated into the Group until the end

of 2004. The workforce grew in Germany and China,

in particular.

As at the reporting date, there were 212 employees in

Germany, 28 in the USA, 11 in China and 6 in Denmark.

Research and development

In the first six months of 2005, the PVA TePla Group

spent € 0.5 million on R&D (HY1/2004: € 0.8 million).

In the Vacuum Systems division, development work is

usually carried out in connection with customer orders

and is not separately posted as R&D expense. 

The design and development of the VGF plant for poly-

crystalline silicon was completed by the Vacuum

Systems division in the second quarter with a feeder

for filling the crucible during the melting process. The

customer benefits from better use of the crucible

volume, which gives the plant an increased production

capacity.

Rapid integrated cooling for vacuum ovens was sim-

ulated and optimised using the “EFD.lab” thermo-

dynamic calculation software installed in the first quarter,

and a basis for calculating configuration parameters

was developed. This enables the design of facilities to

be optimised for the respective application. By using

this software, the gas feed for reactive gases in

vacuum and pressure sintering systems was developed

and optimised for even greater enhancement of product

quality and homogeneity.

After successful completion of the government-

assisted project to develop a new 300 mm silicon

crystal pulling plant, the Crystal Growing Systems

division continues to support the project partners 

in tests of the plant. 300 mm silicon crystals are 

grown in this plant in batches of up to 350 kg. With

this newly-developed 300 mm technology, the 

Crystal Growing Systems division will profit sub-

stantially from the growing demand for 300 mm 

silicon wafers. In conjunction with the project part-

ners, a concept is now being prepared to further

optimise the engineering design of the plant. This

concept forms the basis for further expansion of 

300 mm production capacities.
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Workforce / R&D



A multiannual partnership has been started with a 

leading company to develop an innovative crystal 

growing system for the fast-growing compound semi-

conductor materials manufacturing. The crystal-growing

equipment will be used within the production chain to

make advanced compound semiconductor substrates

for future applications. More details will be disclosed

as the new crystal growing system will be completed

in early 2006. The driving forces of the market are

found in global efforts to achieve reductions in energy

consumption and to distribute energy.

As part of the solar energy projects in China, develop-

ment work is being carried out both at sites in

Germany (Asslar and Jena) and in Xi’an (domicile of

Xi’an HuaDe CGS GmbH) to optimise and test solar

crystal growing systems for the Chinese market. The

rapid growth of solar engineering in China is still of

great importance for the Crystal Growing Systems 

division, a manufacturer of solar energy systems. 

In the Plasma Systems division, development work

was concentrated on plasma etching of a highly

resistant photoresist mask used in MEMS (Micro-

Electro-Mechanical Systems). A number of basic

processes have been developed in collaboration with

several key customers.
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In plasma applications for the flat panel market,

surface activation processes were developed in col-

laboration with some major industrial customers for

coating with active organic polymers (electrically

conductive plastic), with simultaneous ITO (indium-

tinoxide) cleaning of the substrate to improve the light

yield and brilliance of colours.

Tests of a new process are being conducted at a

Taiwanese customer in the field of flat panel production

using pilot systems supplied by the Plasma Systems

division for entry into the mass market.

R&D



* unaudited

Liabilities
in EUR ’000 30.06.2005 31.12.2004

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 21,450 21,450

Retained earnings 201 35

Other comprehensive income -277 -504

Minority interest 225 341

Total shareholders’ equity 21,599 21,322

Special item relating to 
investment grants 1,030 1,096

Long-term liabilities

Notes payable 1,660 1,784

Other liabilities 12 11

Pension provisions 5,860 5,635

Other provisions 283 319

Total long-term liabilities 7,816 7,749

Short-term liabilities

Bank notes payable (current) 1,714 870

Trade accounts payable 1,369 2,064

Liabilities due to affiliated companies 0 0

Liabilities due to associated companies 0 147

Advance payments received on orders 2,971 3,577

Other liabilities 1,122 1,054

Tax provision 75 0

Deferred tax liabilities 896 875

Other provisions 3,878 3,279

Deferred income 4 4

Total short-term liabilities 12,029 11,870

Total equity and liabilities 42,474 42,037
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Assets
in EUR ’000 30.06.2005 31.12.2004

Long-term assets

Intangible assets 8,112 8,196

Tangible assets 7,243 7,478

Financial assets 306 170

Total long-term assets 15,662 15,844

Short-term assets

Inventories 12,950 10,593

Raw materials and supplies 3,221 3,029

Work in process 2,833 2,215

Costs of uncompleted contracts 
in excess of related billings 6,085 4,260

Finished products / goods 810 1,089

Trade accounts receivable
and other receivables 5,248 5,903

Trade accounts receivable 4,048 4,996

Amounts due to associated companies 166 237

Other receivables 1,034 670

Receivables from tax refunds 3 12

Liquid assets 1,762 3,456

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 402 49

Total short-term assets 20,365 20,013

Deferred tax assets 6,447 6,180

Total assets 42,474 42,037

* unaudited
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Consolidated Balance Sheet* (IAS/IFRS)
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+ Proceeds from disposals of 
financial assets 0 122

- Purchases of investments in 
financial assets 0 -147

- Purchases of tangible and 
intangible assets -288 -620

= Cash Flow from investment 
activity -288 -645

- Principal repayments of bonds and 
other financial loans -127 -118

+/- Change of short-term financial 
liabilities 844 -1,053

= Cash Flow from financing 
activity 717 -1,171

Change of liquid assets -1,786 -577

+/- Currency translation effect 
and other value changes of 
liquid assets 91 10

+ Liquid assets at the start of period 3,456 2,268

= Liquid assets at the end of 
period 1,762 1,701

01.01.2005- 01.01.2004-
30.06.2005 30.06.2004

in EUR ’000 in EUR ’000

Consolidated Cash Flow 01.01.2005- 01.01.2004-
Statement 30.06.2005 30.06.2004

in EUR ’000 in EUR ’000

Net result for the period 52 -833

+/- Depreciation / write-ups on 
fixed assets 605 884

+/- Increase / decrease of provisions 863 590

+/- Decrease / increase in deferred 
taxes -246 -443

+/- Increase / decrease of the special 
item relating to investment grants -67 -66

+/- Other income / expenses not 
impacting cash flow -350 -290

-/+ Gains / losses from disposals of 
fixed assets 0 8

-/+ Increase / decrease of inventories, 
trade receivables and other assets -1,693 -855

+/- Increase / decrease of trade 
payables and other liabilities -1,378 2,244

= Cash Flow from operating 
activities -2,215 1,239

* unaudited

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement* 
(IAS/IFRS)

* unaudited
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* unaudited

Statement of changes in Retained
shareholders’ equity Additional earnings / Other com- Total 

paid-in Accumulated prehensive Minority Shareholders’
Shared issues capital deficit income interest equity

Number EUR ’000 EUR ’000 EUR ’000 EUR ’000 EUR ’000 EUR ’000

Status 31.12.2003 21,449,988 21,450 0 -441 -356 301 20,954

Status 01.01.2004 21,449.988 21,450 0 -441 -356 301 20,954

Foreign currency difference -149 -149

Changes due to equity investee 192 192

Net profit for the year 478 -151 327

Status 31.12.2004 21,449,988 21,450 0 37 -505 342 21,324

Status 01.01.2005 21,449,988 21,450 0 37 -505 342 21,324

Foreign currency difference 227 227

Net profit for the period 168 -116 52

Other changes 0 0 -4 1 -1 -3

Status 30.06.2005 21,449,988 21,450 0 201 -277 225 21,599

Development of Shareholders’ Equity*
(IAS/IFRS)
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Outlook

At € 23.9 million (HY1/2004: € 26.1 million), the

volume of incoming orders received by the Group

continues to show an encouraging trend. The book-

to-bill ratio was just above one. The biggest share of

order backlog is held by the Vacuum Systems division,

which has orders amounting to € 13.1 million

(HY1/2004: € 14.5 million). The Plasma Systems

division generated € 5.8 million in order volume,

compared to € 8.5 million in HY1/2004. Orders

received by the Crystal Growing Systems division

totalled € 5.0 million (HY1/2004: € 3.1 million).

Compared to HY1/2004 (€ 17.7 million), the order

backlog remained high, increasing to € 21.9 million by

the end of the second quarter.

The encouraging revenue performance was mainly an

achievement of the Vacuum Systems division. When

combined with the order backlog in this division and

the persistently good situation as regards projects, a

continued and high revenue level is safeguarded until

well into the year 2006. 

In the Crystal Growing Systems division, the current

stock of orders means that the revenue target for

2005 will be reached. The first order for our Xi’an 

HuaDe CGS joint venture in China, placed in the third

quarter and worth around € 3.5 million, provides 

further encouraging outlook prospects. We expect the

Crystal Growing Systems division to be the strongest

source of revenue growth in the near future. A key role

is played here by the partnership agreement and

major order for the solar industry in China. The overall

situation of this complex project is progressing well.

Revenue in the Plasma Systems division was below

expectations in the first half of the year. This division

is dependent on the semiconductor industry, especially,

which continued to operate well under the previous

year’s level during the first six months of 2005. This

particular market is now showing signs of recovery, so

we are now optimistic for the second half of the year.

The Management Board takes a positive view of busi-

ness development in the second half-year. From

today’s perspective, we expect to achieve a 10-20%

increase in total annual revenue compared to 2004.

Earnings are also expected to increase in a year-on-

year comparison. Given the weak first half-year in the

Plasma Systems and Crystal Growing Systems

divisions, we see the EBIT profit margin coming in

within a range of 1-3 %.
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Executive bodies

Shareholdings and stock options

Number of Number of
shares shares Options Options

held as of held as of held as of held as of
30.06.2005 31.03.2005 30.06.2005 31.03.2005

Management Board

Peter Abel 5,991,275 6,432,185 0 0

Arnd Bohle 0 0 0 0

Martin Gier 190,227 275,227 0 0

Volker Lang 0 100,000 0 0

Supervisory Board

Alexander 
von Witzleben 0 300 0 0

Prof. Dr. 
Günter Bräuer 0 0 0 0

Dr. Peter 
Friedemann 0 0 0 0

Effects of the transition to International Financial

Reporting Standards (IFRS)

Until 31.12.2004, the PVA TePla Group conducted its

accounting and reporting in accordance with US GAAP

(United States Generally Accepted Accounting 

Principles). Since the beginning of 2005, accounting

and reporting by the PVA TePla Group has been con-

ducted in compliance with the International Financial

Reporting Standards (IFRS). For an explanation of

how the shareholder equity and net profit/loss reported

under US GAAP are reconciled at each of the relevant

reporting dates (1 January 2004, and at the end of

each quarter in 2004) to the equity and net profit/loss

under the new IFRS structure, please refer to pages

21-24 of our Interim Report for the first quarter of 2005.

The prior-year figures included in the present Report

have been converted – where relevant – from US GAAP

to IFRS.

Transition to IFRS / 
Executive bodies
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Notes

Additional notes pursuant to Section 63 of the

Stock Exchange Regulations for the Frankfurt

Stock Exchange (Section 63 (3) 5 BörsO)

Changes to accounting and valuation methods

This quarterly report was prepared in accordance with

the International Financial Reporting Standards

(IFRS). 

Orders

Group incoming orders in the first six months totalled

€ 23.9 million (HY1/2004: € 26.1 million).

After deduction of realised sales, calculated using the

percentage-of-completion method (POC), the order

books of the Group companies were valued at € 25.2

million as at 30.06.05 (HY1/2004: € 18.5 million);

after Group consolidation, the total was € 21.9 million

(HY1/2004: € 17.7 million).

Development of costs and prices

Cost increases for procurements have been largely

avoided so far. However, selling prices continue to

face severe competitive pressures due to persistent

weakness in the economy.

Investments

Group investments in the first six months of 2005

totalled € 288 thousand (HY1/2004: € 620 thousand).

R&D activities

Total group expenditure on research and development

was € 469 thousand in the first six months of 2005

(HY1/2004: € 770 thousand).

Revenue breakdown

The Company operates in one segment only. For a

breakdown of revenues by division and region, see 

page 5.

Distributed profits, or proposed profit distribution

No dividend was paid out; a distribution of profits was

not proposed.

Interim dividends

No interim dividends were paid out.

Changes in Management and Supervisory boards

None.

Material events since the end of the reporting

period

None.

This unaudited Interim Report was prepared in accord-

ance with IFRS (International Financial Reporting

Standards). The Management Board is convinced 

that the consolidated accounts provide a fair view of

the net worth, financial position and results of the 

PVA TePla Group.

Disclaimer:
This Interim Report contains forward-looking statements based on
assumptions and estimates by the management of PVA TePla AG.
Although we assume that the expectations in these statements are
realistic, we cannot guarantee that these expectations will prove
correct. The assumptions may harbour risks and uncertainties that
can lead to actual results deviating substantially from the forecasts
being made. Factors that can cause such deviations include: changes 
in the macroeconomic and business environment; exchange rate and
interest rate variability; launching of competing products; lack of
acceptance of new products or services, and modifications to the
corporate strategy. PVA TePla does not plan to revise these forecasts,
nor does PVA TePla accept any obligation to do so.
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